# GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER DEPARTMENT OF MISSION BHAGIRATHA MB CIRCLE NALGONDA

From
Sri N Subhash Nanda Reddy, B. Tech
Superintending Engineer (FAC)
MB Circle Nalgonda

To
The District Forest Officer
Suryapet

Lr.No: T1/DEE-II/MB Circle Nalgonda/Forest/Seq-5/Compliance Report, Dt: -08-2019

Sir,

Sub: MB Circle Nalgonda-Mission Bhagiratha-FCA- Diversion of 1.481 Ha of forest land in erstwhile Nalgonda Division and presently falling in Suryapet Forest Division-For laying of pipelines and construction of structures in Segment-5 under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favor of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP Circle Hyderabad- In principle Stage-I approval accorded- Resubmission of compliance report for according Stage-II approval- Requested- Regarding.

Ref:

- 1. F.No: 4-TSB031/2016-CHN/0315, Dt: 28-02-2017 of GoI, MoEF&CC, Regional Office (South Eastern Zone), Chennai.
- 2. Rc.No: 355/2017/S, Dt: 07-11-2017 of District Forest Officer, Suryapet.
- T.O Lr.No: T1/RWS&S/Nalgonda/Forest/5/Compliance Report/2018, Dt: 29-10-2018
- 4. Rc.No: 355/2017/A3, Dt: 29-06-2019 of District Forest Office, Suryapet

<<<>>>

With reference to the subject cited above, the GoI, MoEF&CC, Regional Office(South Eastern Zone), Chennai has accorded the in-principle (Stage-I) approval for dversion of 1.481 Ha of forest land in erstwhile Nalgonda Division, now falling in Suryapet Forest Division for laying of pipeline and construction of structures on Segment-5 through reference 1st cited.

Further as instructed through reference 4<sup>th</sup> cited, the compliance report for the conditions imposed during in-principal approval of Stage-I approval are enclosed below along with the two paper clippings one vernacular language and the other in English and UTRs of payment made for the demand raised by the District Forest Officer through reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited.

In this connection, I herewith request to kindly process the below compliance report and initiate the process for issuance of Stage-II approval.

### **Enclosures:**

- 1. Consolidated Compliance Report (6 Sets)
- 2. References to the Funds Deposited (UTRs-6 sets)
- 3. News Paper Clippings (6 Sets)

Yours Faithfully

Superintending Engineer

MB Circle Nalgonda

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer-II, MB Hyderabad for favor of information.

Copy to the Executive Engineer, MB Grid Suryapet for information and necessary action.

The consolidated condition wise **Compliance report** for the diversion of "1.481 ha of forest land in Nalgonda Division (erstwhile) presently falling in Suryapet Forest Division, for laying of pipelines and construction of structures in Segment-5" is submitted to the **District Forest Officer**, **Suryapet District** as Follows:

SI.No:	Description of the Condition	Compliance
	1	2
(i)	Legal status of the diverted forest land sha remain unchanged.	Will be complied with and an undertaking is submitted.
(ii)	The demarcation of the proposed forest are shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet hig cement concrete pillars duly numbered at a interval of 20 meters at the cost of User Agency.	h Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad has deposited an
(iii)	The Compensatory Afforestation (CA) shall be raised and maintained by the State Forest Department over 1.481 ha out of the 187.677 he of non-forest land identified in Sy. No. 169 of Peddamunagala and in Sy No.139 ha & 147 of Thimmapuram in ChandampetMandal Nalgonda District at the cost of user agency.	Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad has deposited an amount of Rs.21,61,100 /- (part of Demand amount Rs.30.88.206.00/- out of Deposited
(iv)	The State Government has proposed 1.481 had non-forest land for compensatory afforestatio under the subject proposal as part of 187.677 h of non-forest land identified for entire TDWS projects (Mission Bhagiratha Project). The Colland identified to the extent of 187.677 ha for the Mission Bhagiratha project under the workin control of WLM division, Nagarjunasagar shall be apportioned project wise including the CA are identified for the present proposal and all the relevant details like DGPS coordinates, map, Conscheme, soil suitability certificate etc shall be uploaded in the Ministry's online portal against the subject proposal.	submitted.
(v)	Identified CA land and approved CA scheme sha not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.	The second trien and all allacitating is
(vi)	Non-forest land identified for raising compensatory afforestation shall be transferred and mutated in favour of the State Forest Department before issue of the Stage-clearance;	Department.
(vii)	Non-forest land which is transferred and mutated in favour of the State Forest Department for the purpose of compensatory afforestation, shall be declared as Reserved Forest under Secton-4 or	e e

4	Protected Forest under Section-29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 or under the relevant Section(s) of the local Forest Act. The Nodal Officer must report compliance within a period of 6 months from the date of grant of final approval and send a copy of the original notification declaring the non-forest land under Section 4 or Section 29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927, or under the relevant section of the local Forest Act as the case may be, to this office for information and record;	
(viii)	The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value of the diverted forest land measuring 1.481 ha from User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos.826 in 566 with related IA's in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995.	The Telangana Drinking Water Supply Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad has deposited an amount of Rs.9,27,106/- part of Demand amount Rs.3088206.00/- out of Deposited amount of Rs.9,27,106/-) towards NPV, into the account of TELANGANA STATE CAMPA, New Delhi Lodhi Complex, with UTR No. IDBIR52018032815988928,Dt:28-03-2018.
(ix)	Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from User Agency.	Will be complied with and an undertaking is submitted.
(x)	The funds received from the User Agency towards Compensatory Afforestation and Net Present Value under this project shall be deposited in the respective bank account of Telangana State CAMPA. The User Agency shall compulsorily deposit the CA and other levies only by generating challan through the Ministry's website.	The User agency has generated a challan through the Ministry's website for an amount of Rs.30,88,206.00/- (out of Deposited amount of Rs.21,61,100.00/-) towards Compensatory Aforestation and Net Present Value under this project including levies towards mitigation measures for the forest conservation etc and deposited the same into the account of TELANGANA STATE CAMPA, New Delhi Lodhi Complex, with UTR No. IDBIR52018032815988928,Dt:28-03-2018.
(xi)	Trees standing in the diverted are shall be felled strictly as per requirement with prior permission of the Divisional Forest Officer concerned	Will be complied with and an undertaking is submitted.
(xii)	The muck generated in the earth cutting if any, will be disposed off at designated dumping sites and in no case the muck/debris will be disposed off on the forest areas.	Will be complied with and an undertaking is submitted.
(xiii)	The State Forest Department shall translocate the trees, wherever feasible instead of felling at the cost of user agency	Will be complied with and an undertaking is submitted.
(xiv)	The forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.	Will be complied with and an undertaking is submitted

6	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.	Will be complied with submitted.	and	an	undertaking	is
(xvi)	Minimal disturbance should be ensured by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the UA to ensure that the labourers& staff engaged in execution of work do not destruct nearby forest flora & fauna.	Will be complied with submitted	and	an	undertaking	is
(xvii)	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 1.481 ha and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal.	Will be complied with submitted	and	an	undertaking	is
(xviii)	User agency and the state government shall ensure compliance to provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations and guidelines, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	Will be complied with submitted	and	an	undertaking	is
(xix)	Any other conditions that the Central Government or Addl. PCCF(Central) of Regional Office, Chennai may impose from time to time in the interest of afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area, shall be complied by the user agency	Will be complied with submitted	and	an	undertaking	is
(xx)	The Progress of the Compensatory Afforestation as mentioned by the DFO Bhupalpally Division in SI. No 12 (v) (a) & (b) of part II of the proposal i.e. 489.035 ha of forest land and 26.91 ha of nonforest land and as mentioned by the DFO, Mahadevpur Division at SI No 12 (v) (a) of part II of the proposal i.e 51.0 ha of forest land shall be monitored by the Circle Head and a copy of such monitoring report shall be forwarded to the Regional Office to upload the same in the web portal.	NA to User Agnecy				
(xxi)	In the event of failure to comply with any of the above conditions the user agency is liable for penal action as decided by the Additional PCCF (Central), Regional Office, Chennai.	Will be complied with submitted	and	an	undertaking	is

Superintending Engineer
RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

## Undertaking to Condition-(i)

I hereby undertake and confirm that, the legal status of the diverted forest land will remain unchanged in respect diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

702119

### Undertaking to conditions-(iv) & (v)

I hereby undertake in respect of diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad, the following:

a) The State Government has proposed 1.481 ha of non-forest land for compensatory afforestation under the subject proposal as part of 187.677 ha of non-forest land identified for entire TDWSP projects (Mission Bhagiratha Project). The CA land identified to the extent of 187.677 ha for the Mission Bhagiratha project under the working control of WLM division, Nagarjuna sagar shall be apportioned project wise including the CA area identified for the present proposal and all the relevant details like DGPS coordinates, map, CA scheme, soil suitability certificate etc shall be uploaded in the Ministry's online portal against the subject proposal.

b) Identified CA land and approved CA scheme will not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

20019

### Undertaking to pay additional amount of Net Present Value (NPV)-conditions-(ix)

I hereby undertake to pay the additional amount of Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future.

I also hereby undertake to pay the differential NPV amount, if any, due to escalation or revision of NPV, as and when demanded by the Forest Department in respect of diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

### Undertaking to fell Trees with prior permission from District Forest Officer concerned-(xi)

I hereby undertake to make sure the Trees standing in the diverted area shall be felled strictly as per requirement with prior permission of the Divisional Forest Officer concerned in respect of diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

Prolig

### Undertaking to carry out planned muck disposal condition-(xii)

I hereby undertake to dispose the muck generated in the earth cutting if any, will be disposed off at designated dumping sites and in no case the muck/debris will be disposed off in the forest areas in respect of diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

### Undertaking to conditions- (xiii)

I hereby undertake in respect of diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad, the following:

a) State Forest Department shall carry out translocation of the trees wherever feasible at the

cost of User Agency.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

10119

### Undertaking to conditions- (xiv), (xv), (xvi) & (xvii)

I hereby undertake in respect of diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad, the following:

- a) The forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.
- b) The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.
- c) Minimal disturbance by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the UA to ensure that the laborers& staff engaged in execution of work fob not destruct nearby forest flora & fauna

d) The total forest area utilized for the project will not exceed 1.481 ha and the forest area diverted will not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

Doc119

### Undertaking to conditions-(xviii), (xix) and (xxi)

I hereby undertake in respect of diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad, the following:

- a) User agency and the State Government shall ensure compliance to provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.
- b) Any other conditions that the Central Government or Addl. PCCF(Central) of Regional Office, Chennai may impose from time to time in the interest of afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area, will be complied by the user agency.

c) In the event of failure to comply with any of the above conditions the user agency is liable for penal action as decided by the Additional PCCF (Central), Regional Office, Chennai.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

)

# **Undertaking on furnishing of Paper Clippings**

I hereby undertake in respect of diversion of 1.481 ha (Aler Division 1.481 ha) of forest land in Suryapet District for laying of pipeline and construction of Structures in segment-5 for providing safe drinking water under Telangana Drinking Water Supply Project in favour of Superintending Engineer, TDWSP (RWS&S) Circle, Hyderabad, the following:

- 1. The in-principle (Stage-I) approval has been furnished in two widely circulated daily news paper's one in vernacular language and the other in English.
- 2. The Forest clearance particulars were supplied to the heads of local bodies, panchayats and municipal bodies and other relevant offices of the Govt and the same were displayed for 30 days.

Superintending Engineer RWS&S Circle, Nalgonda.

Ethne / gold

	-
	F 7 =
2.	
	1.

U-R Number	IDIBR52018032815988928
. +	101010032013900928
Transaction Branch	1674
Value Date	28.03.2018
Amount	3088206.00
Commission	0
Beneficiary Details	
Beneficiary Account	155705320146379
	133703320140373
Beneficiary Name	TELANGANA CAMPA
Beneficiary Address	FCS BANGALORE
IFSC CODE	CORP0000633
Remitting Customer Details	
Account Number	CA22ACCTOC
245 84 40	6432456786
Remitter's Name	TELANGANA DRINKING WATER SUPPLY
	CORPORATION LTD.
Remitter's Address	ROOM NO.302, THIRD FLOOR,
	SRTGN BHAWAM, ERRAMANZIL, HYDERABAD
ender's To Receiver Information	
Petails of Payment	
rror Code	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
und Status	



5 Alen OFO suspect

UTR Number	IDIBH18087341290				
F	,5,5,1,2007,5,1,250				
Transaction Branch	1674				
Value Date	28.03.2018				
Amount	177219.00				
Commission ,	0				
Beneficiary Details					
Beneficiary Account	051810100236611				
Beneficiary Name	DFO SURYAPET				
Beneficiary Address	SURYAPET				
IFSC CODE	ANDB0000518				
Remitting Customer Details					
Account Number	6432456786				
Remitter's Name	TELANGANA DRINKING WATER SUPPLY				
	CORPORAT ION LTD.				
Remitter's Address	ROOM NO.302, THIRD FLOOR,				
	SRTGN BHAWAM, ERRAMANZIL, HYDERABAD				
Sender's To Receiver Information					
Details of Payment					
Error Code					
Fund Status					

fr

హార్ల నల్లగొండ జిల్లాలోని అటవీ భూములను ఈ క్రిపింది సెగ్మెంట్లకు బదలాయించడానికి సూత్రప్రాయంగా అనుమతులు పొందచ్చినది. స్మాంట్ యార్ల ద్వాంక్ ప్రత్యానికి సంఖ్య స్వేట్ 1 అనుమతులు హాల్ సంఖ్య వివరాలను ఈ క్రిపింద ఇస్పడమైనమ్. మరింత సహదారం, ఇతర నిజంధను కోసం దయసేని అటవీ కాఖ మెగ్నెట్ forestolearance.nic.in చూదండి 1. [ప్రతిపాదన వంఖ్య FP/TGWATER/17451/2016. 3-1 AKBR-3.952 ha F.No. 4TSB061/2017-CH-N/0254, Dt. 17-02-2017, 2 [ప్రతిపాదన వంఖ్య: FP/TGWATER/19248/2016. 3-2 చందంపేట్-13.532 ha F.No. 4TSC084/2017-CH-N/1110, Dt. 18-07-2017, 3. [ప్రతిపాదన వంఖ్య: FP/TGWATER/17330/2015 4 మిర్యాబ్రహాద-4.968 ha. G.O. Rt. No. 201/EFS&T(For.1) Dept. Dt. 16-12-2016, 4 [ప్రతిపాదన వంఖ్య: FP/TGWATER/1735/2016. 5 అలేరు-1.481 ha F. No. 4TSB061/2016-CH-N/0315 Dt. 28-2-2-017. గ్రామీణ వీటి సరఫరా మలయు పాలచుద్ద, శాఖ తెలంగాణ త్రాగువీటి సరఫరా ప్రాజెక్ట్ ತಲಂಗಾಣ ಪ್ರಭುತ್ಯಂ త్రుక్ర**చ్**చన

DIPR RO No. 1885-DP/CL/Adw/1/2018-19 Dt. 18-09-2018 సం/- ఇంజనీర్ ఇన్ చీఫ్, RWS&S,TDWSP,TS, Hyd



RURAL WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION DEPARTMENT
TELANGANA DRINKING WATER SUPPLY PROJECT
O/o the Engineer in Chief, RWS&S, TDWSP, Hyderabad
LOTHELY LOVER Hyderabad
Nalgondadistricthas been issued. The details of proposal no., segment no.; segment name and area indicating reference no. of Stage I approval accorded are given hereunder. For Further details and other conditions please visit Forest Website: http://forestsclearance.nic.in (1) Proposal No.FPITGWATER/17451/2016: 3-1
AKBR-3, 952 ha. F.No. 4-TSB051/2017-CHN/1110,
DI:18-07-2017 (3) 17330/2015: 4 Miryalaguda-4,968 ha. G.O.R.I.No.201/EFS&T (For.I) Dept., Dt:16-12-2016 (4) 17385/2016: 5 Aler-1.481 ha. F.No.4-TSB031/2016-CHN/0315, Dt:28-02-2017,
DIPR No.1043DP/CL-Agency/ADVT/1/
RWS&S, TDWSP, TS, Hyd.

Pro Active and Responsive facilitation by Interactive, Virtuous and Environmental Singlewindow Hub"

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change Government of India



District Collector Configuration - Add new proposals upto 14 july 2014 - Update Proposals Received Upto 31-12-2011 - Miscellaneous - Downloads - Upload \ Publish Documents - Others - Reports - Processing of Proposals received on or after 15 July 2014 -Help

5:14:39 PM =

Click on Proposal No. to view Detail of proposal. Click on Demand letter to view Uploaded demand letter.

CA: Compensatory Afforestation; Addl CA: Additional Compensatory Afforestation; PCA: Penal Compensatory Afforestation; CAT: Catchment Area Treatment; Addl PA: Additional Charges for protected area; NPV: Net Present Value;

: This icon shows that the details of the Funds submitted by User Agency are yet to be verified by Nodal Officer. : This icon shows that the demand has been verified by Nodal Officer.

: This icon shows that the challan has been generated.

: This icon shows that the payment yet to be made.

This icon shows that the payment has been made.

Proposals received on or after 15th July 2014 All Proposals received upto 14th July 2014

100				<b>第153</b>
	Online I	telp/0	LIETY	

Select Region :	Chennai	*	Select State :	Telangana	*
Select User Agency :	Select	•			
Payment Status :	Paid Unpaid All				
Bank Name ;	Select Ali	•	Mode of Payment :	Select All	
Transaction Date (From) :			Transaction Date (To):		
Enter value for Search :	1.481				

SEARCH

Proposal Detail	Application_No	Date of IN-PRINCIPLE	Amount to be Paid,	/Amount Paid (in Rs.)			Payment Status	Payment Detail		Demand Letter
FP/TG/WATER/17385/2016	WATER173852016274	28 Feb 2017	CA:	2161100/			Charles Constitution (Constitution Constitution Constitut			Demand Letter
Telangana Water Grid - Segment No.5,			PCA: Safety Zone:	0/	Addl CA : CAT : Addl PA :	0/-	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by Nodal Officer On	:19 Mar 2018	Demand Letter
Nalgonda Augmentation, 1.481 Ha			NPV: Total :	927106/- 3088206/-	ABGI PA :	0/-		Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On	: Corporation Bank : NEFT/RTGS (Challan) : 20 Mar 2018	Generated Challan

















